reenactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) read with Article 3 of the Articles of Association 

of the Company and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded 

to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present INR 6,50,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Six Crores, Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 65,00,000 (Sixty Five Lakhs only) of INR 10 

(Indian Rupees Ten) each to INR 12,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twelve Crores, Fifty lakhs only) 

divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore, Twenty Five Lakhs) of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each by 

creating additional 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10 each ranking pari passu in all 

respects with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 

hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under:  

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 12,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twelve Crores, 

Fifty lakhs only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore, Twenty Five Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10 

(Indian Rupees Ten) each” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the increased share capital will have the power to increase and 

reduce the capital of the company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into 

different classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential or special rights or privileges or

[...]

imposed while granting such approvals, permissions and sanctions which may be agreed to by the 

Board, the consent of the shareholders  be and is hereby accorded to issue fully paid up Bonus Share 

in the ratio 1:1 i.e. holder of each shareholder shall be issued 1 fully paid equity shares each 

aggregating to further issue of 61,44,000 ( Sixty One Lakhs, Forty Four Thousand) shares of Rs. 10 

each amounting to Rs. 6,14,40,000 /- (Rupees Six Crores, Fourteen Lakhs, Forty Thousand only) be 

capitalized out of the Reserves/Share Premium Account of the Company for distribution among the 

existing equity shareholders of fully paid equity shares of the Company, whose name will be 

appearing in the Register of Members/Beneficial Owners Position of the Company on the Record date

[...]

None of the other Directors 

and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested. 

Item No. 5:  

To consider and approve the increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company  

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is INR 6,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six Crores, Fifty 

Lakhs only) divided into 65,00,000 (Sixty Five Lakhs only) of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each and the 

paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 6,14,40,000/- (Rupees Six Crores, Fourteen Lakhs, Forty 

Thousands only) consisting of 61,44,000 (Sixty One lakhs, Forty Four Thousand only) INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees Ten) each. It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company to 

INR 12,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twelve Crores, Fifty lakhs only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore, 

Twenty Five Lakhs) of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each to facilitate the further issue of equity shares of 

the company. 

The proposed increase of the Authorised Share Capital of the Company requires the approval of the 

Members by passing a Special Resolution at a General Meeting.

[...]

Company’s equity shares in the market. The Company also has registered a decent profit in past few years 

with the continuing support of the shareholders of the Company. To issue fully paid up Bonus shares in 

the ratio 1:1aggregating to further issue of 61,44,000 ( Sixty One Lakhs, Forty Four Thousand) shares of 

Rs. 10 each amounting to Rs. 6,14,40,000 /- (Rupees Six Crores, Fourteen Lakhs, Forty Thousand only), 

will be capitalized out of the Reserves/Share Premium Account of the Company for distribution among 

the existing equity shareholders of fully paid equity shares of the Company. 

In order to improve the liquidity of the Company’s shares in the stock market and reward its investors, the